

SC-437/2016

Order dated 09.12.2020

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused Sriram Oraon is not produced from CCH, Jalpaiguri.

It is 1.00 pm.

None appears on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Addl PP is present.

The Court was in the hibernation for nearly ten months, as a result of which untold misery has fallen upon the litigants for lockdown and delay.

Now it is high time for the member of Legal fraternity to make good the time loss which has already adversely affected the litigants, the most.

Prudent to mention here that the Hon'ble High Court by vide notification bearing No. 4286 -RG dated 27.11.2020 and subsequent Order of the Ld. District Judge, Jalpaiguri vide Order No. 202 dated 01.12.2020 it has been ushered by the Ld. District Judge, Jalpaiguri is loud and clear and authorized this Court to ensure normal.

Be that as it may, This Court is not taking the matter seriously today for non-appearance of the party or legal representatives.

However, the parties, their Ld. Lawyers and the sureties are directed to assist the Court in smooth running of the Judicial function on next occasion or this Court will be compelled to ensure the Order of the Ld. District Judge, Jalpaiguri in the letter and spirit.

Fixed 10.02.2021 for SDT.

The Superintendent, CCH, Jalpaiguri, is directed to produce the accused on the next date, positively.

Let the copy of the order be communicated to the Superintendent, CCH, Jalpaiguri for his information and compliance.

Dict. & Correct. By me

A.S.J.

Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
Mal, Jalpaiguri.